ITEM NO.3 COURT NO.3 SECTION PIL-W

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

M.A. NO.545/2018 IN W.P.(C) NO.509/2015

ANINDITA PUJARI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA THROUGH
THE SECRETARY GENERAL & ANR. RESPONDENT(S)
(FOR ADMISSION AND IA NO.30067/2018-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date: 15-03-2018 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Kavita Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Ms. Dharitry Phookan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Applicant(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR Mr. Aditya Singla, Adv. Ms. Drishti Harpalani, Adv.

SCBA Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv. (President)

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv. (Hon. Secy.)

Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Adv. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have read and considered the report submitted by the Secretary General through Registrar (Admn.I) pursuant to the order of this Court dated 6th March, 2018. We have heard the learned counsels for the parties.

The suggestion of the Registry with regard to the small room and the larger room collectively described as "Kitchen area" contained in its report is accepted. So far as the "Wicket Gate" is concerned, the issue is kept pending and will be re-examined, if required, in the light of the experience to be gained from the use of the ingress to the Creche from Gate 'G' on the Mathura Road side to the Supreme Court complex.

The above will adequately take care of the two issues highlighted in our previous order dated 6^{th} March, 2018.

Insofar as the issue with regard to modalities governing the running of the Creche is concerned we would request the stake-holders to sit in a meeting with the official(s) of the Registry on a mutually convenient date to evolve the modalities/principles, details of which have been indicated illustratively in our previous order dated 6th March, 2018. The Registry, on the completion of the discussions in this regard, is requested to submit a report.

As the Court is of the view that the Creche should become operational from $\mathbf{1}^{\text{st}}$ of May, 2018 we direct the Registry to submit its report on or before 10th April, 2018.

List the matter on 10th April, 2018.

[VINOD LAKHINA] AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI] **BRANCH OFFICER**