SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION NO.545 OF 2018 IN WRIT PETITION (C) No(s). 509/2015

ANINDITA PUJARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 18-09-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Parties

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR Mr. Aditya Singla, Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv./Secy.SCBA

Mr. Rajiv kumar, AOR

Ms. Kavit Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Aarti Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Dharita Phukan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

We have considered the report submitted by the Registry of this Court. Insofar as trained staff from Department of and Child Development, the Women Government of NCT of Delhi is concerned, for the present, one Ms. Aiana Devi has been posted in the Creche in the Supreme Court. It is made clear that the said posting is only to enable the Creche to be run more efficiently and professionally and not for the purpose of training of the existing staff who are the employees of the Registry of this Court.

It is further stated that the regular staff of the Registry shall continue to be utilized for the services as may be required in the Creche.

2

In the said report it is also mentioned that following two NGOs, on being asked by the Department of Women and Child Development, Government of NCT of Delhi, had agreed to provide facilities for training etc.

- (i) Sehyog Vikas Samiti
- (ii) Mohini Shiksha Samiti

For the present, we do not consider it necessary to pass any order in this regard and the necessity of approaching any one of the NGOs will be considered, if so required, at an appropriate time.

As the Creche has started functioning, no further orders in the present application will be required at this stage. While granting liberty to each one of the stake holders to approach this Court, if required at any point of time in the future, M.A. No.545 of 2018 is kept open for the limited purpose of hearing suggestions/submissions of Ms. Indira Jaising, learned Senior Counsel on the question of legal issues raised in her letter dated 9th August, 2018 sent to the learned Secretary General of this Court.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) COURT MASTER (ASHA SONI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR